

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE GEORGIA SENATE BILL 202

Master Case No.:
1:21-MI-55555-JPB

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE STATE OF GEORGIA, *et al.*,

Defendants,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civil Action No.:
1:21-CV-02575-JPB

**STATE DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS BASED ON
INTERVENING CIRCUIT AUTHORITY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND	1
RULE 12(c) STANDARDS	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. State Defendants should be granted judgment on DOJ’s sole putative discriminatory-purpose claim based on the intervening decision in <i>League of Women Voters of Florida</i>	4
II. DOJ’s one-count Complaint does not state a discriminatory-results claim under section 2.....	6
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andrews v. Miner,
 301 F. Supp. 3d 1128 (N.D. Ala. 2017) 3, 6

Cannon v. City of W. Palm Beach,
 250 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 3

Davis v. Oasis Legal Fin. Operating Co., LLC,
 No. CV 317-022, 2020 WL 1542337 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 31, 2020)..... 3, 6

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for State of Ala.,
 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 7

Johnson v. DeSoto County Board of Commissioners,
 72 F.3d 1556 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 1, 2, 4

League of Women Voters of Fla. Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
 No. 22-11143, 2023 WL 3108161 (11th Cir. Apr. 27, 2023)..... 2, 4, 5, 6

Life Ins. Co. of the Sw. v. Williamson,
 No. 1:21-CV-02715-JPB, 2022 WL 2431616 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 13, 2022)..... 3

Strategic Income Fund, LLC v. Spear, Leeds & Kellogg Corp.,
 305 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 3

United States v. State of Georgia,
 574 F. Supp. 3d 1245 (N.D. Ga. 2021) 1

Washington v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
 No. CV 5:16-3913-BHH, 2022 WL 3701577 (D.S.C. Aug. 26, 2022)..... 3, 6

Williams v. Allen,
 No. 1:20-CV-00186-JPB, 2023 WL 2977366 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 17, 2023)..... 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) 2
